

No. 19-1165

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHUCK WILLIS,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

TOWER LOAN OF MISSISSIPPI, LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BRYCE C. KUNZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
RICHARD R. GRINDSTAFF  
120 Southpointe Drive  
Suite D  
P.O. Box 720517  
Byram, Mississippi 39272  
601-346-6443  
brycekunzlaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 7, 2020

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The tension between “same footing” and the limitations in 9 U.S.C. § 2 created the split between the Fifth and Tenth Circuits .....	1
II. This Court should not accept the Fifth Circuit’s erroneous application of Mississippi law.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7
<i>Duke v. Whatley,</i> 580 S.2d 1267 (Miss. 1991).....	3
<i>Etheridge v. Ramzy,</i> 276 So.2d 451 (Miss. 1973).....	3
<i>Giglio v. Saia,</i> 140 Miss. 769 (Miss. 1926) .....	3
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Coker,</i> 741 So.2d 1011 (Miss. 1999).....	3
<i>Intrepid, Inc. v. Bennett,</i> 176 So.3d 775 (Miss. 2015).....	6
<i>Jones v. McGahey,</i> 187 So.2d 579 (Miss. 1966).....	3
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	5
<i>Leach v. Tingle,</i> 586 So.2d 799 (Miss. 1991).....	5
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati,</i> 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	4

<i>Ragab v. Howard</i> , 841 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	1, 2, 4
<i>Rootenberry v. Hooker</i> , 864 So.2d 266 (Miss. 2003) . . . . .	3
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506, 94 S. Ct. 2449 (1974) . . . . .	1, 2
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 109 S. Ct. 1248 (1989) . . . . .	1
<i>Welsh v. Williams</i> , 85 Miss. 301, 37 So. 561 (1904) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	1, 2, 6
